

**Prakash Chand (deceased) through his LRs vs.  
Neelam a/w connected matters.**

**CMP(M) Nos. 2064, 2065 and 2066 of 2024 in  
RSA No. 390 of 2012**

**22.04.2026      Present:**      Mr. P.S. Goverdhan, Senior Advocate with  
Mr. Rakesh Thakur, Advocate for the  
petitioner/appellant, in all the petitions.

Mr. Ajit Pal Singh Jaswal, Advocate for  
respondent No.1.

**CMP No. 4241 of 2026 in CMP(M) No. 2066 of  
2024**

Learned counsel for the respondent has  
submitted that he has no objection in case the application  
is allowed.

In view of this statement, the application is  
allowed and the witness mention in the application is  
ordered to be summoned.

Application stands disposed of.

**(Rakesh Kainthla)  
Judge**

22<sup>nd</sup> April, 2026  
(Nikita)